FEB 0 7 2017		
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/015/2007) RECORDA TRAC To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark (103676754 —	MENT OF COMMERCE nt and Trademark Office address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies): LogMeIn, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving particles Additional names, addresses, or citizenship Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	arty(ies) Attached? Yes No
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ Note ☐ No	Individual(s) Citizenship	Floor
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 1, 2017 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Bank Citizenship U If assignee is not domiciled in the United Sta	ites, a domestic
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See SCHEDULE I C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	d identification or description of the Tr B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see SCHEDULE I Additional sheet(s) attached?	ademark.
see SCHEDULE I 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ranya S. Margi, Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	71
Internal Address: c/o Goulston & Storrs, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)	\$ <u>1,790.00</u>
Street Address: 885 Third Avenue, 18th Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to dep ☑ Enclosed	osit account
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022 Phone Number: (212) 878-5144 Docket Number:	8. Payment Information: 82/21/2017 DTIMBERL 909 Deposit Account Number 81 FC:8521 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	00001 4496229
9. Signature: Signature	Authorizède User Name	<u>1759.99</u> 0p
Mitchell L. Garrett Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages inclusion sheet, attachments, and d	iding cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ADDENDUM TO TRADEMARKS COVER SHEET



Name and state of additional conveying parties:

Name: Marvasol, Inc. State: Delaware Type: Corporation Citizenship: Delaware

Name: GetGo, Inc. State: Delaware Type: Corporation Citizenship: Delaware

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006003 FRAME: 0780

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Owner	Country	Regis. No.	Regis. Date
APPGURU	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4496229	11-Mar-2014
BOLDCALL	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3956295	10-May-2011
BOLDCALL and design in color BELDCALL	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3956300	10-May-2011
BOLDCHAT	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3617957	12-May-2009
BOLDCHAT and design in color	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3582038	03-Mar-2009
BALDCHAT				
CUBBY	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4444291	03-Dec-2013
HAMACHI	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3494124	26-Aug-2008
JOIN	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3622883	19-May-2009
JOIN.ME	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4036263	04-Oct-2011
JOIN.ME	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4663099	30-Dec-2014
JOIN.ME and design (black and white)	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3995300	12-Jul-2011
JOIN.ME and design (color)	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3995301	12-Jul-2011
LASTPASS	Marvasol, Inc.	United States	4514427	15-Apr-2014
LOGMEIN	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3093930	16-May-2006
LOGMEIN and design (black and white) LogMethornoon	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3257644	03-Jul-2007

8889234.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006003 FRAME: 0781

LOGMEIN RESCUE	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3122094	25-Jul-2006
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (floating circles)	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4631000	04-Nov-2014
	,			
REMOTELYANYWHERE	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	3083542	18-Apr-2006
XIVELY	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4577025	29-Jul-2014
ZAMURAI	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	4631001	04-Nov-2014
GOTOMYPC	GetGo, Inc.	United States	2772971	14-Oct-2003
POCKETVIEW	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3151547	03-Oct-2006
ALL YOU CAN MEET	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3151604	03-Oct-2006
GOTOMEETING	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3172020	14-Nov-2006
GOTOASSIST	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3213853	27-Feb-2007
GOTOWEBINAR	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3469501	15-Jul-2008
AUDIO CONFERENCING MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3783572	04-May-2010
SUPPORT SMARTER	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3806963	22-Jun-2010
GOTOTRAINING	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3807572	22-Jun-2010
WEBINARS MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3818228	13-Jul-2010
ONLINE MEETINGS MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3823798	27-Jul-2010
HIDEF CORPORATE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3826588	27-Jul-2010
ALL YOU CAN REACH	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3829698	03-Aug-2010
PUT MEETINGS IN THEIR PLACE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3831871	10-Aug-2010
DO MORE. TRAVEL LESS.	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3831872	10-Aug-2010
HIDEF CONFERENCING	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3851817	21-Sep-2010
GOTOASSIST EXPRESS	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3898509	04-Jan-2011
GOTOMANAGE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3912291	25-Jan-2011
REMOTE SUPPORT MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3940455	05-Apr-2011
GOTOASSIST PRO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	3940686	05-Apr-2011
NOT YOUR AVERAGE SUPPORT TOOL	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4004747	02-Aug-2011
GOTOMANAGE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4011497	16-Aug-2011
DAISY LOGO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4019561	30-Aug-2011
IT MANAGEMENT MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4055895	15-Nov-2011
WORKSHIFTING.COM	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4068840	06-Dec-2011

WORKSHIFTING	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4068841	06-Dec-2011
ONLINE TRAINING MADE EASY	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4072997	20-Dec-2011
GO TO VOICE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4099539	14-Feb-2012
HDFACES	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4122585	03-Apr-2012
REVSTREAM	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4134132	01-May-2012
BLUE DAISY LOGO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4201160	04-Sep-2012
AMETHYST DAISY LOGO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4201161	04-Sep-2012
GOLD DAISY LOGO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4201162	04-Sep-2012
MYPC	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4224444	16-Oct-2012
GOTOWEBINAR PREMIER EVENT	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4260539	18-Dec-2012
FASTCHAT	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4261838	18-Dec-2012
MEETING IS BELIEVING	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4301484	12-Mar-2013
GOTOWEBCAST	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4401453	10-Sep-2013
CITRIX GOTO CLOUD SERVICES	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4458101	31-Dec-2013
GOTO	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4458102	31-Dec-2013
TALKBOARD	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4521889	29-Apr-2014
REFRESHED DAISY LOGO (STYLIZED W/DESIGN)	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4548997	10-Jun-2014
OPEN VOICE	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4572651	22-Jul-2014
GOTOMEET.ME	GetGo, Inc.	United States	4748642	02-Jun-2015

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Owner	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date
SIMPLY POSSIBLE	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	86/345603	23-Jul-2014
SUPPORT OF THINGS	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	86/570428*	19-Mar-2015
THE LAST PASSWORD YOU'LL EVER HAVE TO REMEMBER	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	86/841748*	07-Dec-2015
THE LAST PASSWORD YOU'LL EVER NEED	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	86/841750*	07-Dec-2015
THE LAST PASSWORD YOU'LL HAVE TO REMEMBER	LogMeIn, Inc.	United States	86/841745	07-Dec-2015
GOTOASSIST	GetGo, Inc.	United States	86/678965	30-Jun-2015
GOTOMYCLOUD	GetGo, Inc.	United States	85/430682*	23-Sep-2011

^{*} These are ITU applications

8889234.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006003 FRAME: 0784

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 1, 2017 is made by LOGMEIN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>LMI</u>"), MARVASOL INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>GetGo</u>" and, together with LMI and Marvasol, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among LMI, the additional borrowers from time to time parties thereto (together with LMI, each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), the lenders from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders have agreed to extend credit and make certain financial accommodations to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors, the other Loan Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the Administrative Agent have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest (subject to Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- 2.1. all of its Trademarks, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, excluding only United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that and solely during the period in which the grant of a security interest therein would impair, under applicable federal law, the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications;
 - 2.2. all extensions and renewals of the foregoing;
 - 2.3. all goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- 2.4. all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006003 FRAME: 0785

- 2.5. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- 2.6. any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for any infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the security interests granted by and under this Agreement shall not extend to, and the term "Trademark Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property; provided, however, that if any Excluded Property would have otherwise constituted Trademark Collateral, when such property ceases to be Excluded Property, such property shall be deemed at all times from and after the date hereof to constitute Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control. This Agreement shall constitute a Collateral Document and a Loan Document (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement).
- 4. <u>AMENDMENTS IN WRITING</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by an instrument in writing signed by the Administrative Agent and the Grantors.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Agreement. Receipt by telecopy or other electronic transmission (including "PDF") of any executed signature page to this Agreement shall constitute effective delivery of such signature page.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

LOGMEIN, INC., a Delaware corporation

Edul K. Uhla

Name: Edward K. Herdiech

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

GETGO, INC. a Delaware corporation

Name: Edward K. Herdiech

Title: Treasurer

MARVASOL INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: Edward K. Herdiech

Title: Director

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Justin Burton
Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (JPM/LMI 2017)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006003 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 02/07/2017